GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

SESSION 1993

H 1

HOUSE BILL 1767

Short Title: Cape Fear Hist. Complex Funds.

Sponsors: Representatives Richardson; and Warner.

Referred to: Appropriations.

May 26, 1994

1 A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

2 AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR THE MUSEUM OF THE CAPE FEAR HISTORICAL COMPLEX.

4 The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

5

6

7

9

10

11

12

13

Section 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Cultural Resources, Division of Archives and History, the sum of seven hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$750,000) for the 1994-95 fiscal year for capital funds for the Museum of the Cape Fear Historical Complex Foundation, Inc. These funds shall be used to develop Arsenal Park, the site of the 19th Century North Carolina Arsenal, to restore the 1897 Edgar Allan Poe House, and to expand the main museum, in order to enable the Museum of the Cape Fear to create a cultural, educational, historical, and economic resource for Cumberland County, the Cape Fear region, North Carolina, and the nation.

Sec. 2. This act becomes effective July 1, 1994.